PRINTED: 06/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER BEND HEALTH AND REHABILITATION    XMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES   TAGAIN OF CORRECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE_OP CODE 213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE ASHEVILLE, NC 28806   SHEVILLE, N			345432	B. WING		C 05/21/2024
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOOD  INITIAL COMMENTS  The survey team entered the facility on 05/13/24 to conduct a complaint investigation survey and exited on 05/14/24. Additional information was obtained offsite from 05/15/24 through 05/21/24. Therefore, the exit date was changed to 05/21/24. Therefore, the exit date was changed to 05/21/24. The following intake was investigated NC00216759. Three (3) of the 3 complaint allegations did not result in deficiency. Event ID# Q0YT11.  F 692  S=E CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)(1-3)  \$483.25(g) Assisted nutrition and hydration. (Includes naso-gastric and gastrostomy undenetural fluids). Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health;  \$483.25(g)(3) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health;  \$483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical					213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE	33/21/2321
The survey team entered the facility on 05/13/24 to conduct a complaint investigation survey and exited on 05/14/24. Additional information was obtained offsite from 05/15/24 through 05/21/24. Therefore, the exit date was changed to 05/21/24. The following intake was investigated NC002/16/39. Three (3) of the 3 complaint allegations did not result in deficiency. Event ID# Q0YT11.  F 692 SS=E CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)-(3)  §483.25(g) Assisted nutrition and hydration. (Includes naso-gastric and gastrostomy tubes, both percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy and percutaneous endoscopic jejunostomy, and enteral fluids). Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident- §483.25(g)(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional status, such as usual body weight or desirable body weight range and electrolyte balance, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible or resident preferences indicate otherwise;  §483.25(g)(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health;  §483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	E COMPLETION
ot conduct a complaint investigation survey and exited on 05/14/24. Additional information was obtained offsite from 05/15/24 through 05/21/24. Therefore, the exit date was changed to 05/21/24. The following intake was investigated NC00216759. Three (3) of the 3 complaint allegations did not result in deficiency. Event ID# QOYT11.  F 692 Nutrition/Hydration Status Maintenance CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)-(3)  §483.25(g) Assisted nutrition and hydration. (Includes naso-gastric and gastrostomy tubes, both percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy and percutaneous endoscopic jellunostomy, and enteral fluids). Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident- §483.25(g)(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional status, such as usual body weight or desirable body weight range and electrolyte balance, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible or resident preferences indicate otherwise;  §483.25(g)(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health;  §483.25(g)(3) is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical	F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 00	0	
(Includes naso-gastric and gastrostomy tubes, both percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy and percutaneous endoscopic jejunostomy, and enteral fluids). Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident-  §483.25(g)(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional status, such as usual body weight or desirable body weight range and electrolyte balance, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible or resident preferences indicate otherwise;  §483.25(g)(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health;  §483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical		to conduct a complai exited on 05/14/24. A obtained offsite from Therefore, the exit da The following intake of NC00216759. Three allegations did not re Q0YT11. Nutrition/Hydration S CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)	nt investigation survey and Additional information was 05/15/24 through 05/21/24. At the was changed to 05/21/24. At was investigated (3) of the 3 complaint sult in deficiency. Event ID# tatus Maintenance -(3)	F 69	2	6/18/24
of nutritional status, such as usual body weight or desirable body weight range and electrolyte balance, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible or resident preferences indicate otherwise;  §483.25(g)(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health;  §483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical  1. Resident number 1 was seen by nurse practitioner on 5/22/2024 related to		(Includes naso-gastri both percutaneous el percutaneous endose enteral fluids). Base comprehensive asse	c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and d on a resident's ssment, the facility must			
maintain proper hydration and health;  §483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical  1. Resident number 1 was seen by nurse practitioner on 5/22/2024 related to		of nutritional status, s desirable body weigh balance, unless the r demonstrates that thi	such as usual body weight or t range and electrolyte esident's clinical condition s is not possible or resident			
there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on record review, interviews with the Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical  1. Resident number 1 was seen by nurse practitioner on 5/22/2024 related to		(0,1,				
Registered Dietitian, Nurse Practitioner, Medical nurse practitioner on 5/22/2024 related to		there is a nutritional provider orders a the This REQUIREMENT by:	oroblem and the health care rapeutic diet. is not met as evidenced		Resident number 1 was seen by	
	ADODATOS	Registered Dietitian,	Nurse Practitioner, Medical		nurse practitioner on 5/22/2024 related	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

06/04/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

PRINTED: 06/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDI	NG _		l .	С	
		345432	B. WING			1	21/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S <sup>-</sup>	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·		
		A D.U. (TATION)		2	13 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE			
KIVEK BE	ND HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		Α	SHEVILLE, NC 28806			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pag	ge 1	F	692				
	· ·	e facility failed to obtain			weight loss and by the registered dietic	ian		
		ordered by the physician and			on 5/31/2024. New order for health sha			
		the recommendation for a			on 6/4/2024, new order for increase			
	•	ent to promote weight stability			Mirtazapine Oral Tablet 7.5 MG			
	and failed to implem	ent interventions when			(Mirtazapine) 2 tablets at bedtime on			
	weight loss was ider	ntified for a resident with			5/22/2024.			
		ss for 1 of 2 residents			2. All residents have the potential to			
	reviewed for nutrition	n (Resident #1).			affected by the alleged deficient praction			
				All residents will have a baseline weigh	ıt			
	Findings included:			taken and recorded by 6/10/2024. All				
	D : 1 / //4			orders for weights will be reviewed by t				
	Resident #1 was ad			DON or designee by 6/12/2024 to ensu	ıre			
	3/13/23 with diagnoses including dementia,				proper frequency of weights for each			
	chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, and cerebral vascular accident (blocked or reduced				resident is being followed. All residents who have significant weight changes o			
		•			are less than 100LBS will be reviewed			
		od flow to the brain) with hemiplegia (severe or aplete loss of strength or movement) affecting			the RD at RD⊡s next scheduled visit.	Бу		
	the left nondominate	- ,			Weight variance report will be given by	the		
					DON or designee to medical director o			
	Review of the currer	nt physician's orders for			other assigned provider and the RD for			
		itional supplements included			review monthly. All recommendations			
	mirtazapine 7.5 milli			from the RD will be reviewed by the DO	NC			
	bedtime related to s				or Designee and will be acted on withir	า 3		
		d fluid intake; 2.0 fortified			days after receiving recommendations.			
		120 milliliters four times a			New orders for supplements or other			
	_	al supplement two times a			nutritional interventions will be entered	by		
		itamin tablet one time a day			the DON or designee.			
		weight loss; add pudding or			3. All nursing staff will be educated o			
	ice cream two times	a day at lunch and dinner.			the importance of obtaining and record	ing		
	Peview of the curren	nt physician's order instructed			accurate weights and meal and supplement consumption and			
		obtained for Resident #1 every			documentation. All nurses will be			
	day shift every Sund	<del>_</del>			educated in reporting weight loss of 5 l	hs		
	day Sime Overy Ouric	auy.			or greater in a week and/ or month to the			
	Review of Resident	#1's documented weight on			DON or designee for follow-up. All	.5		
		resident weighed 124			inservice education will be completed by	οV		
	pounds.	5			6/18/2024.	•		
	•				4. DON or designee will review monthly	у,		
	The quarterly Minim	um Data Set (MDS) dated			weekly, and daily weights 3 times a we			

Facility ID: 933548

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345432	B. WING		0.5	C 5/21/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER BEND HEALTH AND REHABILITATION		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE ASHEVILLE, NC 28806		72 172 <b>32</b> 4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	moderately impaired needed with eating. #1 weighed 124 por gain of weight.  Review of Registere nutrition/dietary progindicated Resident #124 pounds was wit recommendations in with breakfast to procontinue monitoring. Review of Resident 3/15/24 through 5/14 receive a health shall the care plan dated #1's nutritional statudiagnoses including and chronic obstruct the goal to not have next review. Interverecord, and report to symptoms of weight and for the Register make diet recomme. Review of Resident was for a regular diet texture and regular freedom.	sident #1's cognition was and setup assistance was The MDS indicated Resident ands with no known loss or and Dietitian (RD) #1's gress note dated 3/15/24 #1's current body weight of hin normal limits. RD #1's included adding a health shake omote weight stability and to weight.  #1 physician's orders from 4/24 revealed no order to ake with breakfast.  #3/20/24 indicated Resident is was altered related to cerebral vascular accident tive pulmonary disease with significant loss through the intions included monitor, of the Medical Doctor signs or loss of 3 pounds in one week ed Dietitian to evaluate and indations as needed.  #1's diet order dated 3/24/24 et with minced and moist	F 692		s, any		
	following: 3/24/24 = 122.5 pou 4/9/24 = 105.2 pour						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		7 55.25.	_				
	345432	B. WING			05/:	21/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-	
DIVED BEND HEATTH AND BEHABI	RIVER BEND HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			13 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE			
RIVER BEND REALITH AND REHABILITATION			Α	SHEVILLE, NC 28806			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
out with a line through it made by RD #2 on 5/2/2 documentation." There weight to indicate Resid 4/14/24.  4/28/24 = 125.5 pounds 5/8/24 = 97.4 pounds. 5/14/24 = 97.  The weights on 4/14/24 documented by Nurse #  Attempts to interview Notes 11:46 PM and 5/20/24 at unsuccessful.  During an interview on Register Dietitian (RD) is in for RD #1 (the usual coverage during April 20 crossed out Resident #2 based on what she was facility to inquire about 1 by a staff member she of the weight on 4/28/24 wentered the notation, "in and crossed out the wee 4/14/24. RD #2 revealed was based on the medicatermined there were 1 #1's meal intake over the nutritional interventions since nothing else chan	24 that read "incorrect was no documented dent #1 was weighed on s: The weight was crossed t and included a note 24 that read "incorrect was no documented dent #1 was weighed on s: and 4/28/24 were #1.  Urse #1 on 5/15/24 at at 10:43 AM were  5/20/24 at 3:35 PM #2 revealed she was filling Dietitian) as emergency 024 and confirmed she 1's documented weights told. She called the Resident #1 and was told could not recall by name was correct and she no creat documentation" eights for 4/9/24 and dher nutritional review cal records and she no changes in Resident ne past 30 days and were already in place and need she made no other #2 was unsure if Resident	F	592				

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345432	B. WING _			C <b>05/21/2024</b>
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER BEND HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE  ASHEVILLE, NC 28806			03/21/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	lost approximately 2 based on the most 5/8/24 (97.4 pounds  The weights on 5/8/documented by Nur  An interview was co	it was unlikely Resident #1 28 pounds within 10 days recent weights obtained on s) and 5/14/24 (97 pounds).  24 and 5/14/28 were rse #2.  onducted on 5/21/24 at 10:26	F 6	92		
	documented Reside 5/14/24. Nurse #2 r weights obtained or accurate and descricueing and encourameals and had a poamounts. Nurse #2 obtained by the NA unless there was a	Nurse #2 confirmed she ent #1 weights on 5/8/24 and evealed she considered the in 5/8/24 and 5/14/24 were libed Resident #1 needed agement from staff during for appetite and ate small revealed weights were staff the first of every month physician's order to be done is unsure who was following up				
	revealed Resident # and her dentures no other information in	ner (NP) note dated 5/13/24 #1 had significant weight loss o longer fit. There was no cluded in the progress note to 1's nutritional status or ss.				
	revealed she had be since 10/2023. She Covid-19 during the was treated with an pneumonia. She revere not fitting or consaw the resident ear and maybe assume	on 5/13/24 at 3:02 PM the NP een coming to the facility revealed Resident #1 had early part of the year and antibiotic for post Covid-19 wealed being told the dentures omfortable for Resident #1 but ting in dining room afterwards at the issues with dentures stated she was aware				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345432	B. WING		C 05/21/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER BEND HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE  ASHEVILLE, NC 28806		1 03/21/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 692	Resident #1 had be she had Covid-19.  An interview was comply with the Medicarevealed he was unthe weights docume the significant amout /24 that indicated a days that was quest regular minced and thin liquids started and thin liquids started and thin liquids started and with a Family Member revon average twice a 03/2023. He reveal months he had to eand fed her becausengaged with eating her lack of appetite physical and mentals he had rapidly lost longer fit which her weight loss.  During an interview Aide (NA) #1 reveal obtain weights and weighted. She reveal to obtain weights for assigned prior to the been the assigned revealed the reside	conducted on 5/14/24 at 4:24 at Doctor (MD). The MD asure about the accuracy of cented for Resident #1 due to count of loss documented on 5/8 weight loss of over 25% in 10 tionable.	F 69		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345432	B. WING		C 05/21/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER BEND HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE  ASHEVILLE, NC 28806	1 00/2 1/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 692	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 692	2	
	was not interested i	eed Resident #1 when she n eating and would put food mouth and encourage her to			
	Director of Nursing her position on 4/1/2 Resident #1's weight Practitioner note da requested a dental dentures and an RE weights were follow Resident #1 needed the weight on 5/8/2 nursing staff were to the process for obtain staff were given a lithem to obtain weight resident's previous NA to inform her who weight on the staff were given a lithem to obtain weight resident's previous NA to inform her who weight weight were given as lithem to obtain weight resident's previous NA to inform her who weight weigh	on 5/14/24 at 3:57 PM the (DON) revealed she acquired 24 and she was aware of at loss after reading the Nurse ated 5/13/24 and had consult due to loose fitting 20 consult. The DON revealed ated by her and the RD and at to be reweighed to ensure 4 was accurate. She stated to report weight loss to her and aning weights was the NA set of residents that require whits. The list included the weight, and she expected the nen there was significant NA reported to the nurse, she urse to report it.			
	#1 confirmed she co on 3/15/24 that incli- intake, meal intakes stated Resident #1 typically accepting of the documentation Reco recommendation was stated the health sh calories or less and prevent weight loss The RD stated in he virtually impossible	on 5/20/24 at 11:15 AM RD completed the nutrition review uded review of supplement is over the past 14 days. She was well supplemented and of the supplements based on on the Medication ords. She was unsure why her as not implemented and take had approximately 200 was not recommended to but to help maintain weight. For Professional opinion it was for Resident #1 to have a ses in 10 days and she was			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER.		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345432	B. WING			C <b>05/21/2024</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 213 RICHMOND HILL DRIVE ASHEVILLE, NC 28806		03/21/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	unsure how accura were. RD #1 revea weight loss and reconstructional status of A follow-up intervie at 11:33 AM with the would expect week instructed by the plothe weight of 97 powas correct and Reto ensure it was accurate was not aware of the 3/15/24 by RD#1 of She revealed a physical been written and status of the status	te the documented weights led she was notified of current luested to consult the	F	592			